

**FLOOR AMENDMENT**

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend HB1926

			Of the printed Bill
Page	<u>2</u>	Section <u>1</u>	Lines <u>3</u>
			Of the Engrossed Bill

by restoring the stricken language beginning with the word "Any" and through the word "violating;

On Page 2, Section 1, Lines 3-5 by removing the underlined language beginning with the word "The" through the first word "of" on line 5;

On Page 2, Section 1, Line 6 by removing the underlined language beginning with the words "Seventy-five" through the period on line 9 and inserting in lieu thereof the following language: "In addition to the fine, a special assessment of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) shall be assessed, of which seventy-five percent (75%) shall be deposited to the credit of the Cameras for School Bus Stops Revolving Fund established in Section 2 of this act. The remaining twenty-five percent (25%) of the special assessment shall be deposited to the credit of the reviewing law enforcement agency referred to in subsection E of this section.";

On Page 3, Section 1, Line 17 by removing the underlined language beginning with the word "If" on line 17 through the period on line 21 and inserting in lieu thereof the following language: "In the event the video-monitoring system captures a recording of a violation of subsection A of this section, appropriate personnel at the school district shall extract data related to the violation from the recording. The extracted data shall include a recorded image or video containing the requirements listed in paragraph 2 of this subsection. The school district shall submit the extracted data for review to the law enforcement agency with jurisdiction in which the violation occurred. If the reviewing law enforcement agency determines there is sufficient evidence to identify the vehicle and the driver, such evidence shall be submitted to the district attorney's office for prosecution.";

**AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS**

Amendment submitted by: Dell Kerbs

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Reading Clerk

On Page 4, Section 1, Line 2 by inserting before the word "this" the words "subsection A of";

On Page 4, Section 1, Line 3 by removing the language "and shall record" and inserting in lieu thereof the following language ", an identifiable picture of the driver's face,"; and

On Page 4, Section 1, Line 6 by removing the "is" and replacing in lieu thereof the word "was";

On Page 4, Section 2, Line 15 by deleting the word "in" after the word "violations" and inserting in lieu thereof the following language "pursuant to";

On Page 5, Section 2, Line 10 by deleting the word "grants" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "grant".